
Agenda 

Tuscola County Board of Comm issioners 


Committee of the Whole Monday, August 24, 2020 - 8:00 A.M. 

HH Purdy Building - 125 W. Lincoln, Caro, MI 


RESIDENTS OF TUSCOLA COUNTY PLEASE TAKE NOTICE 

Electronic Remote Access - In accordance w ith Michigan Governor s Executive Order 2020-154, will be 
implemented in respons e to COVID-19 social distancing requi rements and Michigan Governor's 

Execut ive Order 2020-115 

To participate in the Electronic Meeting you can: 

Join by phone: (US).1 502-791-5277 PIN : 153 815183# 

Join by Hangouts Meet: meet.google .com/avt-cjym-idn 

Finance/Technology 
Committee Leaders-Commissioners Young and Jensen 

Primary Finance/Technology 

1. 2019 Audit Presentation - Joe Verlin, Gabridge & Company 
2. 2021 Draft Budget Calendar (See A) 
3. 2021 Projected General Fund Revenues 

• 2021 Alternative 1 (See B) 
• 2021 Alternative 2 (See C) 
• 2021 Alternative 3 (See D) 
• 2021 Summary of all Alternatives (See E) 

4. 2019-2020 Building Code Permit Comparisons (Se. F) 

On-Goin9 and Other Finance 

Finance 
1. State Revenue Sharing Distributions 
2. Preparation of Multi-Year Financial Planning 
3. 2021 Budget Preparation 

Technology 
1. GIS Update 
2. Increasing On·Line Services/Updating Web Page 



Building and Grounds 
Committee Leaders~CommissjDners Jensen and Grimshaw 

Primary Building and Grounds 

1. 	 Adult Probation Building Fence - Resident Concerns (See G) 
2. 	 Jail Information (See H) 

On...(ioing and Other Building and Grounds 

1" 	 State Pohce BUilding~Water and Annexation 
2. 	 County Jail Construction-Amort!zatlon for Cost/Potentia! CiHzens at Large Group 
3. 	 Space Needs for Courthouse 
4, 	 Legislative Representation RFP Review- Board Tabled Until Meetings Are in Person 
5. 	 County Physical and Electronic Record Storage Needs - Potential Use of Recycling Pole 

Building 

Personnel 

Committee Leader~Commissioner Vaughan and Bardwell 


Primary Personnel 

00-(3oi"9 and Other Personnel 

1. Strengthen and Streamline Ye.ar~End Open Enrollment 
2. Wage Study Comparisons 
3. MAC 7" Meeling Updates 

Primary Other Business as Necessary 

1 

On-Going Other Business as Necessary 

1 	 Anima! Control Ordinance 
2. Board Rules of Order - PO$sfb!e Revisions Within Six Months (1-13-20) 

3 Policy Updates 

4 Senote Bill 46 (MREC) 


PublIC Comment Period 

2 



2021 Draft Budget Development Calendar 

24-Aug 
Presentation of financial trends/projections to commissioners 
and county officials 

Controller 

Week of Aug 31 Revenue and expenditure forms distributed to departmenlS Controller 

31-Aug to 
10-Sep 

Revenue and expenditure projections for 2019, 2020 and 
2021 prepared by departments 

Departments 

11-Sep 
Department revenue and expenditure requests and 
projections compiled by Controller-reviewed by Board 

Controller and 
Board 

14-Sep 
Board directs Controller and Finance Commissioners to 
prepare draft 2021 balanced budget 

Controller and 
Finance 
Commissioners 

14-Sept to 
25-Sep 

Controlier and Finance Commissioners prepare first draft 
2021 budget 

Controller and 
Finance 
Commissioners 

01-0ct 
Board reviews firsl draft balanced 2021 budget - makes 
changes 

Board 

02-0ct 
First draft 2021 budget submitted to departments for 
review/comment 

Controller 

2-0ct to 9-0ct 
Departments prepare written comments regarding draft 
budget 

Departments 

15-0ct 
Board reviews department comments and considers budget 
changes 

Board 

16-0ct Departmenls notified if the Board makes budget changes Controller 

26-0ct 2"" Board review of department requested budget changes Board 

26-0ct Public hearing newspaper notice prepared/submitted Controller 

27-Oct 
Public notice placed in newspaper (Advertiser has to have by 
Monday @ noon to make Wednesday's paper) 

Controller 

12-Nov Public hearing conducted Board 

12-Novor 
25-Nov 

Final budget revisions and adoption Board 



Alternative 1 Optimistic General Fund Revenue Projections · 2019 to 2021 
Account 2020 2021Revenu e Category/Department 2019 Actual Number Projected Projected 

Taxes 

402-253 Current Taxes (Non-Wind) 6,052,828 6,2 69,205 6,425,935 
Personnel Property Tax State Payments - - -

402-891 Cu rrent Wind Tax Revenue 1,163,934 1,507,253 1,470,182 
404- 253 Payment in Ueu of Taxes - - -
425 153 Trailer Park Fees 3,862 4,000 4,000 
447 -253 Su mmer Ta x Collection 106,127 110,000 111,650 

Total Taxes 7,326,751 7,890,458 8,011,767 

licenses and Permits 

452-441 Building Codes SCMCCI 570,078 440,000 440,000 
475-2 15 Re place Pistol Permit - - -
476-215 M arriage licenses 1,490 1,500 1.760 
477-301 Sheriff Licenses - - -

Total licenses & Permits 571,568 441,500 441,760 

Intergovernmental Federal 

505-352 Community Co rrections Grant 1,326 2,000 -
506-253 Civil Defense 31,617 31,000 31,465 
530-136 Ti tle IV-E CP l R Grant - 40, 129 
509-346 Byrne Jag TNU/ l apeer Co - 14,172 -

Total Intergovernmental Federal 32,943 87,301 31,465 

Intergovernmental State 

541-253 Judges Salary (eir,Pro,District) 244,417 248,000 252,960 
544-136 District Court Case Fl ow Assistance 12,454 15,000 15,000 
255-253 Marine 12,400 12,500 12,500 

545-253 Seconda ry Road Patrol 69,743 101,535 56,000 
562-301 551 Incentive 8,200 7,500 5,000 
563-253 Co-op Reimbursement Prosecutor 73,952 75,000 76,125 
574-153 State Revenue Sharing 1,131,160 527,325 1,176,139 

577-253 State Hotel/liquor Ta x 101,573 90,437 113,838 
578-253 State Payment Court Equity Fund 221,413 220,000 220,000 
581-301 Mi Work Camp Grants 3,808 4,750 -

Total Intergovernmental State 1,879,120 1,302,047 1,927,562 

Inteflovernmentallocal 

511-301 Community Foundation Gran t 4,900 - -
582-426 Enbridge Grant Emergency Services - 1,000 -
583-426 Janks Grant Emergency Services - - -



584-130 

544-215 
590-215 Certified 

601-136 District Court Probation Fees 

Dist . Court (Court & Bond Costs) 

Court Costs FOe 

Total Intergovernmental Local 

Community Foundation Grant for GA 

Charges for Services - General 

Drug Case flow Fund Circuit Court 

4,900 

-
-

335 
39,249 

159, 654 
278,479 

8,166 
156,228 

1,000 

-
-

500 
35,000 

130,000 
200,000 

10,000 
130,000 

-

-
-

500 
35,000 

140,000 
278,000 

10,000 
155,000 

640-259 

602-136 
602-143 
602-215 Court Costs 

603-136 District Court Bond Costs 

607-215 DNA Assessment County Share 

607-301 DNA Assessment Sheriff 

626-352 Work. Crew Charge for Services 
627-259 IS Web Service 

Property Tax Export -

3,980 
2,080 
3,322 
2,828 
2,000 

5,000 

3,500 
1,500 
3,000 
2,500 
2,000 

5,000 

4,000 
2,000 
3,300 
2,500 
2,000 

Total Charges for Services - General 656,321 523,000 637,300 

642-236 
645-236 

Charges for Services - Sales 

Register of Deeds On Line Costs 44,747 
402 

45,000 
400 

45,000 
400 

646-301 Sales Sheriff - Auction 
Register of Deeds Postage Costs 

- 1,000 500 
647-301 Sales Sheriff - Canteen 41,752 52,000 52,520 
691-301 Sheriff Misc. 

Total Charges for Services - Sales 

-

86,901 

-

98,400 

-

98,420 

604-136 MIP Deferral Program 

Charges for Services - Fees 

150 150 150 
605-136 Dist .Ct. Screening Assessment Fee 18,923 15,000 18,000 
608-136 District Court Intensive Prob. Fees 13,350 3,000 13,300 
608-215 Bench Warrant Fee 6,448 5,000 5,000 
608-301 Sex Offenders Registration Fee 2,300 2,500 2,000 
609-215 Waiver Marriage lie. 3 Day 695 700 700 
609-301 Drug Testing Fees Sheriff 20 50 30 
610-132 Admin Fees/ Family Division 16,382 15,000 16,000 
610-148 Probate Court-Service Fees 41,430 35,000 40,000 

611-215 DBA Co-Partnership Clerk 3,300 3,000 3,800 
612-215 Appeals Fees Circuit Court - 100 -
612-236 Register of Deeds-Transfer Tax 154,913 145,000 145,500 
613-236 Register of Deeds-Recording Fee 216,042 190,000 200,000 
614-215 Clerk Fees 10,489 10,000 10,000 
614-236 Register of Deeds-Copies 13,274 6,500 10,000 
615-215 Searches Circuit 6,596 6,000 6,000 
615-236 Register of Deeds-Searches 45 50 50 



616-115 Motion Fees 7,771 5,500 7,000 
617-132 Fifing Fee/Family Court 881 500 700 
617-215 Ju ry/Entry/Forensic 11,807 12,000 12,000 
617-153 Be/BS Administrative Fee Retires 2,111 2,000 1,600 
618-115 Notary Bond Filing Fee 1,338 1,500 1,500 
618-253 Notary Fees Treasurer 145 300 300 
618-301 Mortgage Sales 1,556 4,000 3,000 
619-136 Civil Fees (District Court) 167,459 100,000 149,000 
619-301 Drug Testing Fees 9,610 5,000 8,000 
610-132 Collection Fees/Family Div. 4,197 5,500 5,000 
610-115 Late Fees 180 1,500 500 
610-711 Airport Zoning Application Fees 9,500 1,000 -
611-215 Circuit Court Fees 555 500 445 
623-115 Funeral Home Corrections 16 100 17 
624-115 Victims Rights Admin. Fee 4,234 3,500 3,319 
624-153 Tax Certification 7,445 7,500 7,798 
624-648 Medical Examiner Fees 1,716 - -
625-115 Voter Registration ProcesSina 591 500 390 
615-136 County Share MSSR Fee 785 500 514 
615-253 Tax Searches 74 200 -
625-711 Zoning Board of Appeal Fees - 500 -
626-115 Tax Administration Fees 49,912 52,000 50,751 

625-253 Inheritance Tax Fees 3 10 10 
616-259 IS Service Computers 1,601 2,000 1,500 

616-301 Housing Prisoners from Other Counties - - -
628-301 Care of Prisoners DOC Detainer 20,166 14,000 l',ODO 
619-253 Sales Treasurer 1,183 3,000 3,000 

629-301 Prisoners Other Counties - - -
630-301 Sheriff Foreclosure Adjournment Postinas 1,100 2,500 2,000 

631-301 Report Copies 160 1,000 500 

633-301 Boat livery Inspections 60 100 50 

634-301 Felon Diverted Program 118,235 110,000 110,000 

635-301 Inmate Phone Revenues 39,778 40,000 40,000 

636-301 Charge to Prisoners for Jail 43,185 43,000 43,000 

637-301 Day Reporting 98 6,000 1,000 

638-301 Care of Prisoners Work Release 41,807 41,000 40,000 

659-136 Warrant Fees District Court 16,290 17,000 17,000 

660-301 Vehicle Impoundment Fee - - -

Total Charges for Services· Fees 1,083.440 941.760 1,012,434 

Fines & Forfeits 

655-253 County Treasurer Forfeitures 10,690 12,000 12.000 

656-136 District Court Bond Forfeitures 36,116 37,000 37,000 

657-136 District Court Ordinance Fines 13,178 16,000 16,000 

657-137 Ordinance Fines Magistrate 52 500 400 

657-215 Court Fines - 500 5DO 



678-132 State Tax Lein Fee 

Total Fines & Forfeitures 

-

60,136 

-

66,000 

-

65,900 

664-253 Interest - Summer Taxes 
Interest & Rentals 

29,143 50,000 50,500 
665-253 Pooled General Fund Interest 54,887 60,000 60,600 
667-253 Thumb Cellular Tower Rental 5,558 5,000 5,000 
667-369 Rent for County Property 7,840 9,516 9,516 
668-253 Human Services lease Payment 332,491 332,491 332,491 
699-020 Health Department Lease 

Total Interest & Rentals 

78,536 

508.455 

85,676 

542,683 

85,676 

543,783 

580-253 Reimbursement State Jury 

Refunds & Reimbursements 

26,926 15,000 10,163 
658-253 Return Check Charge 200 300 300 
674-254 Thumb Narcotics Unit Reimburse (local) 11,130 12,000 12,000 
674-301 Reimbursements FOe Warrants 631 600 600 
674-331 Contributions Marine 150 300 100 
676-060 Drain Restitution 50 100 100 
676-130 Reimbursement Mental Health Eva!. 155 200 200 
676-132 Reimbursement Counseling -Courts - - -
676-191 State Reimbursement/Elections - 35,000 -
676-215 GAL Attorney Fee/ Reimbursement 18,746 20,000 20,000 
676-227 Equalization Base Contract Care 29,093 29,080 29,080 
676-229 
676-253 

Reimbursements - Prosecutor 

Reimbursements & Refunds 

1,727 3,000 3,000 

676-259 IS Reimbursements -
5,967 

600 
3,000 

500 
6,000 

676-260 Reimb Court Atty Atty/MIDC 100 - 100 
676-301 Reimbursement Sheriff 24,527 tO,OOO 10,000 
676-306 Weigh Master 74,170 84,000 84,000 
677-191 
677-215 

Reimb-School Election 15,115 34,000 -

677-301 Sheriff Medical Service Reimb. 

Reimbursement Crt Appt Atty Fees 

15,501 
4,768 

16,000 
5,000 

15,000 
5,000 

678-132 State lein Fees 6 82 50 
678-191 Twsp. · Election Supplies 8,002 30,000 5,000 
678-301 Reimb. DDJR - 500 -
679-215 
679-301 
680-191 

DE Novo Transcripts 

ICS Reimbursements 

Elections Reim. Misc. 

-
7,568 

-

100 
10,000 

-

100 
5,000 

-

691-301 
683-253 

Sheriff Misc Revenue 

Reimbursement Court Admin SVCS 

1,904 

-
2,000 
5,000 

2,000 
2,500 

694-130 Cash Over/ Short - Unified Court (20) - -
694-143 Cash Over/Short - Mis due funds - - -
694-215 
694-25 3 Cash Over/Short 

Cash Over/Short 11 
7 

-
-

-
-



698-292 Indirect Cost 10% Admin. Childcare 

699-215 Friend of the Court Indirect Cost 

699-218 Dispatch Fund Indirect Costs 

699-221 Health Department Indirect Costs 

699-230 Recycling Indirect Costs 

699-240 Mosquito Control 

699-244 Trans In Equipt/Co Allocation 

699-255 VOCA 

699-279 MSU-e Indirect costs 

699-295 Veterans Voted Indirect Costs 

699-297 Senior Citizens Fund Indirect Cost 

699-298 Medical Care Facility Indirect Cost 

699-207 Road Patrol Indirect Costs 

699-441 Building Codes SCMCCI Rent 

Total Reimbursement & Refunds 

Total Operating Revenue 

Revenue Transfers Other Funds 

699-251 Principle Residence Exemption 

699-532 Tax Foreclosure 

699-626 Delinquent Tax Revolvin Fund 

699-701 Tansfer-In Unreconciled T&A 

Total Revenue Transfers from 

Other Funds 

Grand Total Revenues 

Recurring Sources of Funds 

672-390 Use of Fund Balance 

Total Budgeted General Fund Balance 

or Use of Other One-Time Sources 

GRAND TOTAl REVENUES 

81,286 90,000 
210,896 170,685 
88,756 94,241 

8,477 10,578 
39,908 42,573 
71,873 84,295 
5,217 

5,109 6,000 
1,182 lA08 
6,747 8,482 
4,943 7,197 
1,495 1,452 

64,423 68,368 
24,996 25,000 

861,742 926,141 

13,072,277 12,820,290 

12,890 12,890 
108,862 80,000 
854,000 830,704 

915,152 923,594 

14,048,029 13,143,884 

14,048,029 13,743,884 
2.16% under 

2019 

90,000 
172,392 

95,183 
10,684 

42,999 
85,138 

6,000 

lAOO 
8,567 
6,500 
1,452 

69,052 

25,000 

825,159 

13,595,550 

12,890 
110,000 
830,000 

952,890 

14,548,440 

3.5% over 
2019 



AJtemative 2 M iddle Ground General Fund Revenue Projections· 2019 to 2021 
Account 

Number 

Taxes 

Revenue category/Department 2019 Actual 
2020 

Projected 

2021 
Projected 

402·253 Current Taxes (Non-Wind) 6,052,828 6,269,205 6,425,935 

402·891 
404·253 

Personnel Property Tax State Payments 

Cu rrent Wind Tax Revenue 

Payment in lieu of Taxes 

· 

1,163,934 
· 

· 
1,507,253 

· 

· 

1,470,182 

· 

447·253 
425·253 Trailer Park Fees 

Summer Tax Collection 

Total Taxes 

106,127 
3,862 

7,326,751 

110,000 
4,000 

7,890,458 

111,650 
4,000 

8,011,767 

452·441 Building Codes SCMCCI 

Licenses and Permits 

570,078 440,000 440,000 
475·215 Replace Pistol Permit · · · 
476·215 Marriage Licenses 1,490 1,500 1,760 
477-301 Sheri ff Licenses · · · 

Total licenses & Permits 571,568 441,500 441,760 

Intergovernmental Federal 

Community Corrections Grant ·505·352 1,326 2,000 
Civil Defense 31,617 31,000 31,465 506·253 
Title IV-E CPlR Grant 40,129 530·136 · 

14,172 ·Byrne Jag TNU/Lapeer Co ·509·346 

Tota l Intergovernmental Federal 32,943 87,301 31,465 

Intergovernmental State 

Judges Sa lary ((if,Pro,District) 244,417 248,000 252,960 541·253 
15,000 Oistrict Court Case Flow Assistance 12,454 15,000544·136 

12,400 12,500 12,500Marine255·253 
Secondary Road Patrol 69,743 101,535 56,000545·253 
5S1Incentive 8,200 7,500 5,000562·301 

73,952 75,000 76,125 Co-op Reimbursement Prosecutor 563·253 
527,325 588,070 State Revenue Sharing 1,131,160 574·253 

80,000State Hotel/liquor Tax 101,573 90,437 577-253 
221,413 220,000 220,000 State Payment Court Equity Fund578·253 

MI Work Comp Gra nts 3.808 4,750581·301 · 

Total Intergovernmental State 1,879,120 1,302,047 1,305,655 

Intergovernmental Local 
·4,900Community Foundation Grant 511·301 · 

1,000 ·Enbridge Gra nt Emergency Services ·582·426 
·Janks Grant Emergency Services ·583-426 · 



584.130~ation Grant forGA - - -
- - -

Iota! Intergovernmental local 4,900 1,000 -
Charges fur Services w General 

544-215 Drug Case flow Fund Circuit Court 335 500 500 
590-215 Certified 39,249 35,000 30,000 • 
601-136 OlstrJct Ccurt Probation Fe€s 159,654 130,000 140,000 

, 602-136 Di$!. Court (Court & Bond Costs) 278,479 200,000 150,000, 
, 

602-143 Court Costs FOe 8,166 10,000 5,000,, 
, 602-215 Court Costs 156,228 130,000 150,000, 

603-136 District Court Bond Costs 3,980 • 3,500 4,000 
607-215 DNA AssesstYIe-nt County Share 2,080 I 1,500 2,000 
607-301 DNA Assessment Sheriff 3,322 3,000 3,300 
626·352 Work Crew Charge for Services 2,828 2,500 2,500 

• 627-259 IS W€D Service 2,000 2,000 2,000 
• 640-259 Property Tal( Export - ' 5,000 5,000 
, 

[­ Total Charges for Services: - General 656,321 523,000 494#300 , ,, ,,i­____ , 
Charges for Services ~ Sales ,,, , 

: 614-229 Prosecutor Copies · - · 
63BOl Sheriff Report Copies · . · 
642·236 Register of Deeds On Line Costs 44,747 45,000 40,000 
645·236 Register of Deeds Postage Costs 402 400 400 
646·301 Sales sheriff ~ Auction - 1,000 500 
647-301 Sales Sheriff· Canteen 41,752 52,000 52,520 • 
691-301 Sheriff Misc. 

, 
· . · : , ,, ,, 

Total Charges for services - Sales 86,901 98AOO 93A20: 
,, 

Charges WI" Services ~ ~es 
60·H36 MJP Deferral Program 150 150 150--..­
605·136 mst.CL Screenins ASSi)J$Smenl Fee 18,923 15,000 18,000 
608·136 Drstrict Court IntenSIve Prob, Fees 13,350 3,000 
608·215 Bench Warrant Fee 6,448 5,000 5,000 : 
608·301 SexOffe ration Fee 2,300 2,500 2,000: 

: 609·215 Waiver Marriage Uc. 3 Day 695 700 700 i 
i 609-301 iDrugT(i'stlng rees:Stveriff 20 i 50 30 i 

610-132 Admin fees/Family Division 16,382 15,000 16,000 I 
610-148 Probate Court~Sefllice Fees 41,430 35,000 40,000 : 
611-215 DBA Co-Partnership Clerk 

,, 3,300 3,000 3,000 
: 612-215 Appeals Fees Circuit Court · . 100 · 

612·236 Register of Deeds-Transfer Tax 154,913 145,000 145,500 
613'236 Register of Deeds-Recording Fee 216,042 190,000 200,000 
614-215 Clerk Fees 10,489 10,000 10,000 
614-236 Register of Deeds-Copies 13,274 6,500 10,000 



615-215 Searches Circuit 
615-236 Register of Oeeds-Searches 
616-2 15 Motion Fees 

617-132 Filing Fee/Family Court 
61 7-2 15 Jury/Entry/ Forensic 
617-253 Be/BS Administrat ive Fee Retires 
618-215 Notary Bond Filing Fee 
618-253 Notary Fees Treasurer 
618-301 Mortgage Sales 
619-136 Civil Fees (District Court) 
619-301 Drug Te sting Fees 
620-132 Collection Fees/Family Div. 
620-215 late fees 
620-722 Airport Zoning Application Fees 
621-215 Circuit Court Fees 

622-2 15 Objections to AIDS Counseling 
622-225 Equa lization lUG Ta x System 
623-215 Funeral Home Corrections 

624-215 Victims Rights Admin. Fee 
624-253 Tax Certification 
624-648 Medical Examiner Fees 
625-215 Voter Registrat ion Processing 

625-236 County Share M5SR Fee 

625-253 Tax Searches 
625-722 Zoning Board of Appeal Fees 

626-225 Tax Administration Fees 
625-253 Inheritance Tax Fees 
626-259 IS Service Computers 

626-301 Housing Prisoners from Other Counties 
628-301 Care of Prisoners DOC Detainer 

629-253 Sales Treasurer 
629-301 Prisoners Other Counties 

630-301 Sheriff Foreclosure Adjou rnment Postings 

631-301 Report Copies 
633-301 Boa t livery Inspections 

634-301 Felon Diverted Program 
635-301 Inmate Phone Re venues 
636-301 Charge to Prisoners for Jail 

637-301 Day Reporting 
638-301 Care of Prisoners Work Release 
659-136 Warrant Fees District Court 
660-301 Vehicle Impoundment Fee 

Total Charges for Services - Fees 

Fines & Forfeits 
655-253 County Treasurer Forfeitures 

6,596 
45 

7,772 

882 
12,807 

2,222 
1,338 

245 
2,556 

167,459 

9,610 
4,197 

280 
9,500 

555 
-
-

26 
4,234 

7,445 
1,726 

592 
785 

74 
-

49,912 

3 
1,601 

-
20,166 

2,183 
-

1,200 
260 

60 
128,235 

39,778 
43,185 

98 
41,807 
16,290 

-

1,083,440 

10,690 

6,000 
SO 

5,500 
500 

12,000 
2,000 
1,500 

300 
4,000 

100,000 
5,000 
5,500 
1,500 
1,000 

500 
-
-

100 
3,500 
7,500 

-
500 
500 
200 
500 

52,000 

10 
2,000 

-
24,000 

3,000 

-
2,500 
1,000 

100 
120,000 

40,000 
43,000 

6,000 
42,000 
17,000 

-

941,760 

12,000 

6,000 
SO 

7,000 
700 

12,000 
2,000 
1,500 

300 
3,000 

149,000 
8,000 
5,000 

-
445 

-
-

17 
3,000 
7,700 

-
390 
500 

-
-

50,751 
10 

1,500 
-

21,000 
3,000 

-
2,000 

500 
SO 

120,000 
40,000 
43,000 

1,000 
40,000 
17,000 

-

1,010,093 

12,000 



678-132 

656-136 
657-136 
657-137 
657-215 

State Tax Lein Fee 

District Court Bond Forfeitures 

District Court Ordinance Fines 

Ordinance Fines Magistrate 

Court Fines 

Total Fines & Forfeitures 

-

36,216 
13,178 

52 

-
-

37,000 
16,000 

500 
500 

66,000 

-

37,000 
16,000 

400 
500 

65,900 

665-253 
664-253 

Pooled General Fund Interest 

Interest & Rentals 

Interest - Summer Taxes 

54,887 

60,136 

29,143 
60,000 
50,000 

60,600 
50,500 

667-253 Thumb Cellular Tower Rental 5,558 5,000 5,000 
667-369 Rent for County Property 7,840 9,516 9,516 
668-253 Human Services lease Payment 332,491 332,491 332,491 
699-020 Health Department lease 

Total Interest & Rentals 

78,536 

508,455 

85,676 

542,683 

85,676 

543,783 

580-253 Reimbursement State Jury 

Refunds &Reimbursements 

26,926 15,000 10,163 
658-253 Return Check Charge 200 300 300 
674-254 Thumb Narcotics Unit Reimburse (local) 11,130 12,000 12,000 
674-301 Reimbursements FOC Warrants 631 600 600 
674-33 1 Contributions Marine 150 300 100 
676-060 Drain Restitution 50 100 100 
676-130 Reimbursement Mental Health Eval. 155 200 200 
676-132 Reimbursement Counseling -Courts - - -
676-191 State Reimbursement/Elections - 35,000 -
676-215 GAL Attorney Fee/Reimbursement 18,746 20,000 20,000 
676-227 Equalization Base Contract Caro 29,093 29,080 29,080 
676-229 Reimbursements - Prosecutor 1,727 3,000 3,000 
676-253 Reimbursements & Refunds 5,967 3,000 6,000 
676-259 15 Reimbursements - 600 500 
676-260 Reimb Court Atty Atty/MIDC 100 - -
676-301 Reimbursement Sheriff 24,527 10,000 10,000 
676-306 Weigh Master 74,170 84,000 84,000 
677-191 Reimb-School Election 15,115 34,000 -
677-215 Reimbursement Crt Appt Atty Fees 4,768 5,000 5,000 
677-301 She ri ff Medical Service Reimb. 15,501 16,000 15,000 
678-132 State lein Fees 6 82 50 
678-191 Twps .. - Election Supplies 8,002 30,000 5,000 
678-301 Reimb. DDJR - 500 -
679-215 DE Novo Transcripts - 100 100 
679-301 ICS Re imbursements 7,568 10,000 5,000 
680-191 
683-253 
691-301 

Elections Reim. Misc. 

Reimbursement Court Admin SVCS 

Sheriff Mise Revenue 

-
-

1,904 

-
5,000 
2,000 

-
2,500 
2,000 



694-130 
694-143 
694-215 
694-253 
698-292 
699-2 15 
699-218 
699-221 
699-230 
699-240 
699-244 
699-255 
699-279 
699-295 
699-297 
699-298 
699-207 
699-441 

Cash Over/ Short - Unified Court 
Cash Over/Short - M is due funds 

Cash Over/ Short 
Cash Over/ Short 

Indirect Cost 10% Admin. ChildC3re 
Friend of the Court Indirect Cost 
Dispatch Fund Indirect Costs 

Health Department Indirect Costs 
Recycling Indirect Costs 
Mosquito Control 

Trans In Equipt/Co Allocation 

VOCA 
MSU·e Indirect costs 

Veteran sVoted Indirect Costs 

Senior Citizens Fund Indirect Cost 
Medical Care Facility Indirect Cost 
Road Pa trol Indirect Costs 
Building Codes SCMCCI Rent 

(20) 
-

11 

7 
81,286 

210,896 
88,756 

8,477 

39,908 
71,873 

5,217 
5,109 
1,182 
6,747 

4,943 
1,495 

64,423 
24,996 

-
-
-
-

90,000 
170,685 
94,24 1 
10,578 
42,573 
84)95 

-
6,000 
1,408 
8,482 
7,197 
1,452 

68,368 
25,000 

-
-
-
-

90,000 
172,392 
95,183 
10,684 
42,999 
85,138 

-
6,000 
1,400 
8,567 
6, 500 
1.452 

69,052 
25,000 

699-251 
699-532 
699-626 
699-701 

Revenue Transfers Other Funds 
Principle Residence Exemption 

Tax Foreclosure 

Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund 

Transfer-In Unreconciled T&A 

Total Reimbursement & Refunds 

Total Operating Revenue 

12,890 
108,862 
854,000 

-

861,742 

13,072,277 

12,890 
80,000 

830,704 

-

926,141 

12,820,290 

12,890 
50,000 

800,000 

-

825,059 

12,823,202 

Total Revenue Transfers from 

Other Funds 

975,752 923,594 862,890 

Grand Total Revenues 

Recurring Sources of Funds 

672-390 Use of Fund Balance 

14,048,029 13,743,884 13,686,092 

Total Budgeted General Fund Balance 

or Use of Other One-Time Sources 

GRAND TOTAL REVENUES 

-

14,048,029 

-

13,743,884 
•2.1610 under 
2019 

-

U;6II8.092
•2.57 10 under 
2019 



Alternative 3 Pessimistic General Fund Revenue Projections· 2019 to 2021 

Account 
Revenue Category/Department 

2020 2021 
Number 

2019 Actual 
Projected Projected 

Taxes 

402·25. Current Taxes (Non-Wind) 6,052,828 6,269,205 6,425,9.5 
Personnel Property Tax State Payments · · · 

402·891 Current Wind Ta x Revenue 1,163,934 1,507,25. 1,470, 182 
404·25. Payment in lieu of Taxes · · · 
425·25. Trailer Park Fees .,862 4,000 4,000 
447-25. Summe r Tax Collection 106,127 110,000 111,650 

Total Taxes 7,326,751 7,890,458 8,011,767 

Lice nses and Permits 

452-441 Building Codes SCMCCI 570,078 440,000 440,000 
475-215 Replace Pistol Permit · · -
476-215 Marriage licenses 1,490 1,500 1,760 
477-.01 Sheriff licenses - - · 

Total Licenses & Perm its 571,568 441,500 441,760 

Intergovernmental Fed eral 

505-.52 Community Correction s Grant 1,.26 2,000 -
506·25. Civil Defense (Emgcy Svcs) 31,617 31,000 31,465 
530-136 Title IV-E CPlR Grant - 40,129 
509-.46 Byrne Jag TNU/ lapeer Co - 14,172 -

Total Intergovernmental Federal 32,943 87,301 31,465 

Intergovernmental State 

541-253 Judges Salary (Cir,Pro,District) 244,417 248,000 252,960 
544-136 District Court Case Flow Assis ta nce 12,454 15,000 15,000 
255-253 Marine 12,400 12,500 -
545-253 Secondary Road Patrol 69,74. 101,5.5 -
562-.01 SSllncentive 8,200 7,500 5,000 
563-253 Co-op Reimbursement Prosecutor 73,952 75,000 76,125 

574-253 State Revenue Sharing 1,131,160 527,325 -
577-253 State Hotel/liquor Ta lC 101,573 90,437 · 

578-253 State Payment Court Equity Fu nd 221,413 220,000 220,000 
581-301 Mi Work Camp Grants 3,808 4,750 -

Total Intergovernmental State 1,879,120 1,302,047 569,085 

Intergovernmental local 
511-301 Community Foundation Grant 4,900 · -
582-426 Enbridge Grant Emergency Services - 1,000 -
583·426 Janks Grant Emergency ServiceS · - -



, 
584-130 Community Foundation Grant for GA - - -,, 

- . -
TQtallntergovernmental Local 4,900 1,000 -

Charges for Services - General , 

: 544<215 : Drug Case flow fund Circuit Court 335 500 452 : 
1'-'590-215 ICertified --­ 35,245 35,000 30,000 : 
, 

601-136 District Court Probation Fees 159,654 130,000 : 140,000 !, 
, 602-136 _~!_st_ Court {Court & Bond Costs) 278,479 200,000 : 150,000 : 

602-143 Court Costs Foe 

~ 
10,000 5,000 

602-215 Court Costs 130,000 140,000 

603-136 District Court Bond Costs 3,980 3,500 4,000 

607-215 DNA Assessment County Share 2,080 1,500 2,000 
, 

607-301 DNA Assessment Sheriff 3,322 3,000 3,300,, 
, 

626-352 Work Crew Charge for Services 2,828 2,500 2,500,, 
, 627-259 IS Web Service 2,000 2,000 1,000, 

640-259 'Property Tax Export - 5,000 5,000 

Total Charges for Services ~ 656,321 523,000 484,252 

I 
~ Charg"" for Service, - Sales 

-236 Register of Deeds On line Costs 44,747 ' 45,000 40,000 i 
-236 : ReRister of Deeds Postage Costs 402 400 400 : 
301 :Ssles Sheriff - Auction - 1,000 • 500 

647-301 Sales Sheriff - Canteen 41,752 52,000 52,520 i 
691-301 Sheriff Misc;. - - -

Total Charges for Services - Sales 86,901 98,400 93,420 

Charges for Se-ruices - Fees 

604-136 MIP Deferral Program 150 150 150 
60Swl~SC(eeni()ltAsSeS$ment Fee 18,923 15,000 17,000 , 
608-13 Court fntensive hob, Fees B,350 3,000 13,000 

m"tF~ 
6,44& 5,000 5,000 

; 608· ($ Reglstr:ptwn Fee 2,300 2,500 2,000 
I 609­ " 'Lie. 3 Day 695 700 500 , 

I 609· es Sheriff 20 50 30 I 
: 610-132 Admin Fees/Familv Division 16,382 15,000 16,000 : 
: 610-148 Probate Court-Service Fees 41,430 35,000 40,000 

611-215 DBA Co-Partnership Clerk 3,300 3,000 3,000
-..._---­

612·215 Appeals Fees Circuit Court - 100 -
• 612·236 : Register of Deeds-Transfer Tax 154,913 • 145,000 145,500 
: 613-236 Register of Deeds-Recording Fee 216,042 : 190,000 200,000 

614-215 Clerk Fees 10,489 I 10,000 10,000 
--~---

614·236 Register of Deeds-Copies 13,27' 6,500 10,000 
615-215 Searches Circuit 6,596 6,000 5,000 
615-136 Register of Deeds-Searches 45 50 5()i 



616-215 Motion Fees 

617-132 Filing Fee/Family Court 
617-215 Jury/Entry/Forensic 
617-253 Be/BS Administrative Fee Retires 
618-215 Notary Bond Filing Fee 
618-253 Notary Fees Treasurer 

618-301 Mortgage Sales 

619-136 Civil Fees (District Court) 

619-301 Drug Testing Fees 
620-132 Collection Fees/Family Oi"':. 
620-215 late Fees 
620-722 Airport Zoning Application Fees 
621-215 Circuit Court Fees 

623-215 Funeral Home Corrections 

624-215 Victims Rights Admin. Fee 

624-253 Tax Certification 

624-648 Medical Examiner Fees 

625-215 Voter Registration Processing 

625-236 County Share MSSR Fee 
625-253 Ta x Searches 
625-722 Zoning Board of Appeal Fees 
626-225 Tax Administration Fees 

625-253 Inheritance Tax Fees 

626-259 IS Service Computers 
626-301 Housing Prisoners from Other Counties 

628-301 Care of Prisoners DOC Detainer 

629-253 Sales Treasurer 
629-301 Prisoners Other Counties 

630-301 Sheriff Foreclosure Adjournment Postings 

631-301 Report Copies 

633-301 Boat Livery Inspections 

634-301 Felon Diverted Program 

635-301 Inmate Phone Revenues 

636-301 Charge to Prisoners for Jail 

637-301 Day Reporting 

637-352 Day Reporting PA 511 

638-301 Care of Prisoners Work Release 

659-136 Warrant Fees District Court 

660-301 Vehicle Impoundment Fee 

Total Charges for Serv1ces - Fees 

Fines & Forfeits 

655-253 County Treasurer Forfeitures 

656-136 District Court Bond Forfeitures 

657-136 District Court Ordinance Fines 

657-137 Ordinance Fines Magistrate 

7,772 
882 

12,807 
2,222 
1,338 

245 
2,556 

167,459 
9,610 
4,197 

280 
9,500 

555 
26 

4,234 
7,445 

1,726 
592 
785 

74 
-

49,9 12 
3 

1,601 

-
20,166 

2,183 
-

1,200 
260 

60 
128,235 

39,778 
43,185 

98 
-

41,807 
16,290 

-

1,083,440 

10,690 
36,216 
13,178 

52 

5,500 
500 

12,000 
2,000 
1,500 

300 
4,000 

100,000 
5,000 
5,500 
1,500 
1,000 

500 
100 

3,500 
7,500 

-
500 
500 
200 
500 

52,000 
10 

2,000 

-
24,000 

3,000 
-

2,500 
1,000 

100 
120,000 

40,000 
43,000 

6,000 

-
42,000 
17,000 

-

941,760 

12,000 
37,000 
16,000 

500 

7,000 
700 

12,000 
2,000 
1,500 

300 
3,000 

149,000 
8,000 
5,000 

-
-

445 
17 

3,000 
7,700 

-
390 
500 

-
-

50,751 
10 

1,500 
-

21,000 
3,000 

-
2,000 

500 
50 

120,000 
40,000 
43,000 

1,000 
-

40,000 
17,000 

-

1,007,593 

12,000 
37,000 
16,000 

400 



657-215 Court Fine s 

678-132 State Ta x Lein Fee 

Total Fines & Forfeitures 

Interest & Rentals 

664-253 Interest· Summer Taxes 

665-253 Pooled General Fund Interest 
667-253 Thumb Cellular Towe r Rental 
667-301 Rentals (Use of Van) 
667-369 Rent for County Property 
668-253 Human Services lease Payment 
699-020 Health Department Lease 

Total Interest & Rentals 

Refunds & Reimbursements 
580-253 Reimbursement State Jury 
658-253 Return Check Charge 
674-253 Thumb Narcotics Unit Reimburse 
674-254 Thumb Narcot ics Unit Reimburse (local) 
674-301 Reimbursements FOe Warrants 
674-331 Contributions Marine 

676-060 Drain Restitution 
676-130 Reimbursement Mental Health Eval. 
676-132 Reimbursement CounselinR: ·Courts 
676-191 State Reimbursement/Elections 
676-215 GAL Attorney Fee/Reimbursement 
676-226 Equalization Contract to Huron County 
676-227 Equalization Base Contract Caro 
676-229 Reimbursements - Prosecutor 

676-253 Reimbursements &Refunds 
676-259 IS Reimbursements 
676-260 Reimb Court Atty Atty/MIOC 
676-301 Reimbursement Sheriff 

676-306 Weigh Master 

677-191 Reimb-School Election 
677-215 Reimbursement Crt Appt Any Fees 
677-301 Sheriff Medical Service Reimb. 
678-132 State Lein Fees 
678-191 Twps.'. - Election Supplies 
678-301 Reimb. ODJR 
679-215 DE Novo Transc ripts 
679-301 ICS Reimbursements 
680-191 Elections Reim. Misc. 
683-253 Reimbursement Court Admin SVCS 
691-301 Sheriff Misc. Revenue 

-
-

60,136 

29,143 

54,887 

5,558 
-

7,840 

332,491 

78,536 

508,455 

26,926 

200 
-

11,130 

631 

150 

50 

155 
-
-

18,746 

-
29,093 

1,727 

5,967 

-
100 

24,527 

74,170 

15,115 
4,768 

15,501 
6 

8,002 
-
-

7,568 
-
-

1,904 

500 
-

66,000 

50,000 

60,000 

5,000 

-
9,516 

332,491 

85,676 

542,683 

15,000 

300 
-

12,000 

600 

300 

100 

200 
-

35,000 

20,000 

-
29,080 

3,000 

3,000 

600 

-
10,000 

84,000 

34,000 

5,000 
16,000 

82 

30,000 

500 

100 

10,000 
-

5,000 

2,000 

500 
-

65,900 

50,500 

60,600 

5,000 

-
9,516 

332,491 

85,676 

543,783 

10,163 

300 
-

12,000 

600 

100 

100 

200 
-
-

20,000 

-
29,080 

3,000 

6,000 

500 

-
10,000 

84,000 

-
5,000 

15,000 

SO 
5,000 

-
100 

5,000 
-

2,500 
2,000 



694-130 Cash OVE'f/Short - Unified Court (20) - -
694-143 Cash Over/ Short - Mis due funds - -
694-215 

-
Cash Over/ Short - -

694-253 
11 

Cash Over/ Short -7 -
698-292 Indirect Cost 10% Admin. Childcare 81,286 90,000 90,000 
699-215 Friend of the Court Indirect Cost 170,685210,896 172,392 
699-218 Dispatch Fund IndireCl Costs 88,756 94,24 1 95,183 
699-22 1 Health Department Indirect Costs 8,477 10,578 10,684 
699-230 Recycling Indirect Costs 39,908 42,573 42,999 
699-240 Mosquito Control 71,873 84,295 85,138 
699-244 Trans In Equip/ Co Allocat ion - -
699-255 

5,2 17 
VOCA 5,109 6,000 6,000 

699-279 M SU-e Indirect costs 1,182 1.408 1,400 
699-295 Veterans Voted Indire ct Costs 8,482 6,747 8,567 
699-297 Senior Cit izens Fund Indirect Co st 4,943 7, 197 6,500 
699-298 M edica l Care Facility Indirect Cost 1,495 1,452 1,452 

699-207 Road Pat ro l Indirect Costs 64,423 68,368 69,052 
699-441 Building Codes SCMCCI Re nt 24,996 25,000 25,000 

Total Reimbursement &Refunds 861,742 926,141 825,059 

Total Operating Revenue 13,072,277 12,820,290 12,074,084 

Revenue Transfers Other Funds 

699-251 Principle Residence Exempt ion 12,890 12,890 12,890 

699-532 -
699-626 

Tax Foreclosure 108,862 80,000 
Delinquent Tax Revo lving Fund 854,000 830,704 700,000 

699-701 - - -Transfer- In Unreconciled T&A 

Total Revenue Transfers from 975,752 923,594 712,890 

Other Funds 

Grand Total Revenues 14,048,029 13,743,884 12,786,974 

Recurring Sources of Funds 

672-390 Use of Fund Balance 


Total Budgeted General Fund Balance 
 - --
or Use of Other One-Time Sources 

12,786,97414,048,029 13,743,884GRAND TOTAL REVENUES 
•2.16 Yo under B.97% under 



Account 
Number 

Ta>ees 
402-253 Current Taxes (Non-W ind) 

Revenue Category/Department 
2021 

Projected 

Alt1 

6,425,935 
-

2021 
Projected 

Alt2 

6,425,935 

-

2021 
Projected 

Alt 3 

6,425,935 
-

447-253 

402-891 
404-253 
425-253 

Su mmer Tax Collection 

Personnel Prope rty Tax State Payments 

Current W ind Tax Revenue 

Payment in Ueu of Taxes 
Trailer Pa rk Fees 

111,650 

1,470,182 
-

4,000 
111,650 

1,470,182 

-
4,000 

111,650 

1,470,182 
-

4,000 

452-441 Building Codes SC MCC I 

Total Taxes 

licenses and Permits 
440,000 

8,011,767 

440,000 

8,011,767 

440,000 

8,011,767 

475-215 Rep lace Pistol Pe rmit - - -
476-215 Marriage Li ce nses 

Tota l Licenses & Permits 

1,760 

441,760 

1,760 

441,760 

l,760 

441,760 

505-352 Co mmunity Corrections Grant 

Inte rgovernm ental Federal 

- - -
506-253 Civil Defense 31,465 31,465 31,465 
530-136 Title IV· E CPlR Grant 

509-346 Byrne Jag TNU! Lapeer Co 

Total Inte rgovernme nta l Fede ra l 

-

31,465 

-

31,465 

-

31,465 

541-253 Judges Sa lary (Cir,Pro,District) 

Intergovernmental Stat e 

252,960 252,960 252,960 
544-136 District Court Case Flow Assista nce 15,000 15,000 15,000 
255-253 Marine 12,500 12,500 -
545-253 Secondary Road Patrol 56,000 56,000 -
562-301 SSllncentive 5,000 5,000 5,000 
563-253 Co-op Reimbursement Prosecutor 76,125 76,125 76,125 
574-253 State Reve nue Sharing 1,176,139 588,070 -
577-253 State Hotel/liquor Tax 113,838 80,000 -
578-253 State Payment Court Equity Fund 220,000 220,000 220,000 
581-301 Mi Work Camp Grants 

Total Intergovernmental State 

-

1,927,562 

-

1,305,655 

-

569,085 

582-426 
511-301 

Enbridge Grant Emergency Se rvices 

Intergovernmental Local 

Com munity Fou ndation Grant 

-
-

-
-

-
-

583-426 Janks Grant Emergency Services - - -
584-130 Community Foundation Grant for GA - - -



- - -
Total Intergovernmental Local - - -

Charges for Services - General 

544-215 Drug Case flow Fund Circuit Court 500 500 452 

590-215 Certified 35,000 30,000 30,000 

601-136 District Court Probation Fees 140,000 140,000 140,000 

602-136 Dist. Court (Court & Bond Costs) 278,000 150,000 150,000 

602-143 Court Costs FOe 10,000 5,000 5,000 

602-215 Court Costs 155,000 150,000 140,000 

603-136 District Court Bond Costs 4,000 4,000 4,000 

607-215 DNA Assessment County Share 2,000 2,000 2,000 

607-301 DNA Assessment Sheriff 3,300 3,300 3,300 

626-352 Work Crew Charge for Services 2,500 2,500 2,500 

627-259 IS Web Service 2,000 2,000 2,000 

640-259 Property Ta x Export 5,000 5,000 5,000 

Total Charges for Services· General 637,300 494,300 484,252 

Charges for Services - Sales 
642-236 Register of Deeds On Line Costs 45,000 40,000 40,000 
645-236 Register of Deeds Postage Costs 400 400 400 
646-259 Sale of Computer Equipment - - -
646-301 Sales Sheriff · Auction 500 500 500 
647-301 Sales Sheriff - Canteen 52,520 52,520 52,520 
691-301 Sheriff Misc. - - -

Total Charges for Services - Sales 98,420 93,420 93,420 

Charges for Services - Fees 

604-136 MIP Deferral Program 150 150 150 
605-136 Dist.Ct. Screening Assessment Fee 18,000 18,000 17,000 
608-136 District Court Intensive Prob. Fees 13,300 13,300 13,000 
608-215 Bench Warrant Fee 5,000 5,000 5,000 
608-301 Sex Offenders Registration Fee 2,000 2,000 2,000 
609-215 Waiver Marriage Lic. 3 Day 700 700 500 
609-301 Drug Te sting Fees Sheriff 30 30 30 
610-132 Admin Fees/Family Division 16,000 16,000 16,000 
610-148 Probate Court-Service Fees 40,000 40,000 40,000 
611-215 DBA Co-Partnership Clerk 3,800 3,000 3,000 
612-215 Appeals Fees Circuit Court - - -
612-236 Register of DeedS-Transfer Tax 145,500 145,500 145,500 
613-236 Register of Deeds-Recording Fee 200,000 200,000 200,000 
614-215 Clerk Fees 10,000 10,000 10,000 
614-236 Register of Oeeds-Copies 10,000 10,000 10,000 
615-215 Searc.hes Circuit 6,000 6,000 5,000 
615 236 Register of Deeds-Searches 50 50 50 



616-215 Motion Fees 7,000 7,000 7,000 
617-132 Filing Fee/Family COUI1 700 700 700 
617-215 JuryjEntry /Forensic 12,000 12,000 12,000 
617-253 BC/ BS Administrative Fee Retires 2, 600 2,000 2,000 
618-215 Notary Bond Filing Fee 1,500 1,500 1,500 
618-253 Notary Fees Treasurer 300 300 300 
618-301 Mortgage Sales 3,000 3,000 3,000 
619-136 Civil Fees (District Court) 149,000 149,000 149,000 
619-301 Drug Testing Fees 8,000 8,000 8,000 
620-132 Collection Fees/Family Div. 5,000 5,000 5,000 
620-148 Childcare Fees - - -
620-215 Late Fees 500 -
620-722 Airport Zoning Application Fees - - -
621-215 Circuit Court Fees 445 445 445 
623-215 Funeral Home Corrections 17 17 17 
624-215 Victims Rights Admin. Fee 3,329 3,000 3,000 
624-253 Tax Certification 7,798 7,700 7,700 
624-648 Medical Exa miner Fees - - -
625-215 Voter Registration Processing 390 390 390 
625-236 County Share MSSR Fee 514 500 500 
625-253 Tax Searches - - -
625-722 Zoning Board of Appeal Fees - - -
626-225 Tax Administration Fees 50,751 50,751 50,751 
625-253 Inheritance Tax Fees 10 10 10 , 

626-259 IS Service Computers 1,500 1,500 1,500 
626-301 Housing Prisoners from Other Counties - - -
628-301 Care of Prisoners DOC Detainer 21,000 21,000 21,000 

629-253 Sales Treasurer 3,000 3,000 3,000 
629-301 Prisoners Other Counties - - -
630-301 Sheriff Foreclosure Adjournment Postings 2,000 2,000 2,000 

631-301 Report Copies 500 500 500 
633-301 Boat Livery Inspections 50 50 50 
634-301 Felon Diverted Program 120,000 120,000 120,000 

635-301 Inmate Phone Revenues 40,000 40,000 40,000 

636-301 Charge to Prisoners for Jail 43,000 43,000 43,000 
637-301 Day Reporting 1,000 1,000 1,000 

638-301 Care of Prisoners Work Release 40,000 40,000 40,000 

659-136 Warrant Fees District Court 17,000 17,000 17,000 

660-301 Vehicle Impoundment Fee - - -

Total Charges for Services - Fees 1.012,434 1,010.093 1,007,593 

Fines & Forfeits 

655-253 County Treasurer Forfeitures 12,000 12,000 12,000 

656-136 District Court Bond Forfeitu res 37,000 37,000 37,000 

657-136 District Court Ordinance Fines 16,000 16,000 16,000 

657-137 Ordinance Fines Magistrate 400 400 400 



657-215 Court Fines 500 500 500 
678-132 State Tax Lein Fee - - -

Total Fines & Forfeitures 65,900 65,900 65,900 

Interest & Rentals 

664-253 Interest - Summer Taxes 50,500 50,500 50,500 

665-253 Pooled General Fund Interest 60,600 60,600 60,600 
667-253 Thumb Cellular Tower Rental 5,000 5,000 5,000 

667-301 Rentals (Use af Van) - - -
667-369 Rent for County Property 9,516 9,516 9,516 
668-253 Human Services lease Payment 332.491 332.491 332.491 
699-020 Health Department lease 85,676 85,676 85,676 

Total Interest & Rentals 543,783 543,783 543,783 

Refunds & Reimbursements 

580-253 Reimbursement State Jury 10,163 10,163 10,163 
658-253 Return Check Charge 300 300 300 
674-254 Thumb Narcotics Unit Reimburse (Iocall 12,000 12,000 12,000 
674-301 Reimbursements FOe Warrants 600 600 600 
674-331 Contributions Marine 100 100 100 
676-060 Drain Restitution 100 100 100 
676-130 Reimbursement Mental Health Eval. 200 200 200 
676-132 Reimbursement Counseling -Courts - - -
676-191 State Reimbursement/Elections - - -
676-215 GAL Attorney Fee/Reimbursement 20,000 20,000 20,000 
676-226 Equalization Contract to Huron County - - -
676-227 Equalization Base Contract Caro 29,080 29,080 29,080 
676-229 Reimbursements - Prosecutor 3,000 3,000 3,000 
676-253 Reimbursements &Refunds 6,000 6,000 6,000 
676-259 IS Reimbursements 500 500 500 
676-260 Reimb Court Atty Atty/MIDC 100 - -
676-301 Reimbursement Sheriff 10,000 10,000 10,000 
676-306 Weigh Master 84,000 84,000 84,000 
677-191 Reimb-School Election - . -
677-215 Reimbursement Crt Appt Atty Fees 5,000 5,000 5,000 
677-301 Sheriff Medical Service Reimb . 15,000 15,000 15,000 
678-132 State lein Fees 50 50 50 
678-191 Twsp. - Election Supplies 5,000 5,000 5,000 
678-301 Reimb. DDJR - - -
679-215 DE Novo Transcripts 100 100 100 
679-301 ICS Reimbursements 5,000 5,000 5,000 
680-191 Elections Reim. Misc. - - -
683-253 Reimbursement Court Admin SVCS 2,500 2,500 2,500 
69 \ -301 Sheriff Mise Revenue 2,000 2,000 2,000 
694-130 Cash Over/ Short - Unified Court - - -



694-253 

694-143 

694-215 

Cash Over/ Short 

Cash Over/Short - M is due funds 

Cash Over/ Short 

-

-
-

-

-
-

-

-
-

698-292 

699-010 

Indirect Cost 10% Admin . Childcare 90,000 

-
90,000 

-
90,000 

-
699-215 Friend of the Court Indirect Cost 

Veterans Space Indirect Cost 

172,392 172,392 172,392 
699-218 Dispatch Fund Indirect Costs 95,183 95,183 95,183 
699-221 Health Department Indirect Costs 10,684 10,684 10,684 
699-230 Recycling Indirect Costs 42,999 42 ,999 42,999 
699-240 Mosquito Control 85,138 85,138 85,138 

699-255 VOCA 6,000 6,000 6,000 

699-279 MSU-e Indirect costs 1,400 1,400 1,400 
699-295 Veterans Voted Indirect Costs 8,567 8,567 8,567 

699-297 Senior Citizens Fund Indirect Cost 6,500 6,500 6,500 

699-298 Medical Care Facility Indirect Cost 1,452 1,452 1,452 

699-207 Road Patrol Indirect Costs 69,052 69,052 69,052 

699-441 Building Codes SCMCC! Rent 

Total Reimbursement & Refunds 

25,000 

825,159 

25,000 

825,059 

25,000 

825,059 

699-251 Principle Residence Exem ption 

Total Operating Revenue 

Revenue Transfers Other Funds 

12,890 

13,595,550 

12,890 

12,823,202 

12,890 

12,074,084 

699-290 

699-294 Veterans Trust 

Tax Foreclosure 

Transfer. ln DHHS Board -
-

-
-

-
-

699-626 

699-532 

Delinquent Tax Revo lving Fund 830,000 

110,000 
800,000 

50,000 

700,000 

-

Other Funds 

Total Revenue Transfers from 952,890 862,890 712,890 

672-390 Use of Fund Balance 

Recurring Sources of Funds 

Grand Total Revenues 14,548,440 13,686,092 12,786,974 

or Use of Other One-Time Sources 

Tota l Budgeted General Fund Balance - - -

GRAND TOTAL REVENUES 14,548,440 
3.SYo• over 

2019 

13,686,092 
2.57•Vo under 

2019 

12,786,974 
8.97•Va under 

2019 



Census Report Yearly Worksheet COVID SHUT DOWN MARCH 24, 2020 TO MAY 7, 2020 

January Februa ry March April May June July Total 

2019 New Residences 1 0 1 1 4 2 3 12 

2020 New Residences 2 1 3 0 3 3 7 19 

2019 New Res. Value $ 

January 

125,000.00 

february 

0 

March 

130,000.00 

April 

95,000.00 

May 

411,480.00 

June 

265,000.00 

July 

319.000.00 

Total 

$1,345,480.00 

$3,367,000.002020 New Res. Value S 290,000.00 55,000.00 530,000.00 0 627,000.00 695,000.00 1,170,000.00 
--

2019 Modular 

2020 Modular 

January 

0 

2 

February 

0 

1 

March 

1 

0 

April 

3 

0 

May 

0 

1 

June 

0 

1 

July 

1 

2 

Total 

5 

7 

January February March April May June July Total 

2019 Modular Va lue $ 0 0 222,000.00 537,766.00 0 0 247,000.00 $1,006,766.00 

2020 Modular Value S 450,000.00 200,000.00 0 0 175,000.00 170,000.00 192,000.00 $1,187,000.00 

January February March April May Ju ne July Total 

2019 HUD Approved 0 0 0 0 4 3 2 9 

2020 HUD Approved 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 4 
-

January Febru ary March April May Ju ne July Total 

2019 HUD Value $ 

2020 HUD Value $ 

0 

61,000.00 

0 

0 

0 

35,000.00 

0 

0 

240,000.00 

0 

45.000.00 

0 

44,800.00 

115,000.00 

$329,800.00 

$2 11,000.00 

Janu ary February March April May June July Tota l 

2019 Foundation 1 2 1 0 1 1 1 7 

2020 Foundation 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 
-

~ 




FebruaryJanuary March Apri l May June July Total 

2019 Foundation Value S 12,000.00 22,350.00 1,920.00 2,400.000 57,000.00 10,000.00 $105,670.00 

2020 Foundation Value $ 0 0 0 0 0 4,872 .00 0 $4,872.00 

2019 Remod/Addition 

2020 Remad/Addition 

January 

5 

5 

February 

3 

8 

March 

2 

5 
-

Apri l 

6 

0 

May 

5 

7 

June 

1 

9 

July 

4 

13 

Total 

26 

47 

January February March April May June Ju ly Total 

2019 Remod/Add. Value $ 115,032.00 99,891.()() 25,897.00 98,300.()() 134,593.00 29,000.()() 82,879.()() $585,592.()() 

2020 Hemad/Add. Value $ 201,530.()() 339,458.00 110,058.00 0 99,259.00 272,690.00 355,399.00 $1,378,394.00 
-­

January February March April May June July Total 

2019 Decks 4 1 0 4 3 5 4 21 

2020 Decks 1 0 0 0 3 5 4 13 

Janua ry February March April May June July Total 

2019 Deck Value $ 17,464.00 2,500.00 0 .00 13,500.00 23,680.00 12,700.00 82,879.00 $152,723.00 

2020 Deck Value $ 3,000.00 0.00 0 .00 0 12,800.00 30,350.00 31,800.00 $77,950.00 

2019 Pole Bldg 

2020 Pole Bide 

January 

3 

4 

February 

5 

2 

March 

5 

5 

April 

11 

0 

May 

10 

2 

June 

10 

15 

July 

9 

8 

Tota l 

53 

36 

January February March April May June July Total 

2019 Pole Bldg Value S 101,392.00 62,248.00 47,300.00 214,573.00 403,200.00 384,494.00 164,971 .00 $1,378,178.00 

2020 Pole Bldg Value $ 
- -­ - - -

115,600.00 59,000.00 143,418.00 0 53,000.00 314,994.00 
-­

135,303 .00 $821,315.00 

http:4,872.00
http:105,670.00
http:10,000.00
http:57,000.00
http:2,400.00
http:1,920.00
http:22,350.00
http:12,000.00


January February March Apri l May June July Total 

2019 Garage 0 1 1 3 • 3 6 18 

2020 Gar.lle 0 0 2 0 7 9 5 23 

January February March April May lune July Total 

2019 Garage Value $ 0.00 

0.00 

17,000.00 

0 .00 

25,000.00 

19,500.00 

84,800.00 

0 

64,400.00 

169,331.00 

68,500.00 

210,699.00 

200,500.00 

214,516.00 

$460,200.00 

$614,046.002020 Garale Value $ 

2019 Solar Install Wind 

Turbines 
2020 Solar Install Wind 

Turbines 

January 

4 

1 

February 

1 

0 
-

March 

2 

0 
-

April 

4 

0 
- - -­

May 

0 

2 

June 

0 

1 
-

July 

1 

5 

Total 

12 

9 

2019 Solar Install Wind 

Turbine Value $ 
2020 Solar Install Wind 

Turbine Value $ 

January 

118,036.00 

37,075 .00 

f ebruary 

36,504.00 

0 ,00 

March 

46,395,00 

0.00 

April 

35,057,525.00 

0 

May 

0 .00 

73,668.00 

June 

0.00 

4,423.00 

July 

58,000.00 

241,260.00 

Total 

$35,316,460.00 

$356,426.00 

JuneFebruary March April May July TotalJanuary 

20 0 0 0 202019 Pools 0 

00 0 0 1 0 12020 Pools 0 
-

February April May JuneMarch July TotalJanuary 

0.00 0.00 0 .00 50,000.00 0.000.00 $50,000.002019 Pool Value $ 0.00 

0 .000 ,00 6,000.00 0 .00 $6,000,000 .00 0 .000 .002020 Pool Value $ 

June JulyFebruary March April May Tota l January 

• 2 3 170 1 6I 2019 Comm/New 1 

http:6,000.00
http:50,000.00
http:50,000.00


11 2020 Comm/New 0 0 0 0 2 3 6 

January February March April May June July Total 

2019 Comm/New Value $ 25,000.00 0.00 14,000.00 514,975 .00 506,251.00 165,760.00 827,563.00 $2,053,549.00 

2020 Comm/New Value $ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 417,805.00 1,279,903.00 607,424.00 $2,305,132.00 

2019 Comm/Remod 

2020 Comm/Remod 

Janua ry 

4 

4 

Febru ary 

0 

4 

March 

4 

2 

April 

2 

0 

May 

6 

2 

June 

1 

7 

July 

6 

5 

Total 

23 

24 

January Febru ary March April May June July Total 

2019 Comm/Remod Value S 106,760.00 0.00 90,000.00 85,000.00 10,496,717.00 5,760.00 410,016.00 $11,194,253.00 

2020 Comm/Remod Value $ 487,889.00 452,206.00 22,040.00 0.00 4,005,000.00 3,308,117.00 441,369.00 $8,716,621.00 
- -



811812020 Tuscola County Melll- [EXTERNAL[ Resident Issue- Feral at Probation BlJilding 

Clayene Zechmeister <zc lay@tuscolacounty.org> 

[EXTERNAL] Resident Issue- Fence at Probation Building 

mlane@Carocity.net <mlane@caroclty.nel> Tue, Aug 18, 2020 at 4:16 PM 
To: Clayette Zechmeisler <zclav@luscolacounty.org> 

HI Clayenc. 

I j ust looked up tbe zoning and the probation office is zoned OS 1- Office Service, which does require a screening wal l or fence (4 foot \0 

6 fool lal1) . I hav(' ~ (( ~!cl l ",1 the link 10 lhe portion of our zoning ordinance Ihal addresses it. 

If you have any qucsllons, please let me know. 

Thanks, 

M:U1hew S . Lant> 


City Maoager 


City of Caro 


317 S. Siale Street 


Caro. MI 48723 


Office: 989·67)·7671 


Cell : 989· 272·353/l 


From: Clayette Zechmeisler <,clay@luscolacounty.org> 

Sent : Tuesday, August 18. 2020 2:02 PM 

To: mlane@carocity.net 

Subject : Re: IEXTERNAL) Residenl lssue- Fence at Probation Building 


Matt. 


I have talked to Shelly Morgan regarding the fence issue. 


Can you lell me the guidelines/restrictions on fencing in the City Limit? 


She is sayin ,:"! ' !""o31 commercial property must have a fence when il is nexl lo residential property. No! 

sure if this b .... I I ~.!o ) g IS considered commercial? 


I am looking for some clarity as I will get this information 10 Ihe Commissioners on Monday August 

24th 


hltps:llmail.google.comimaiL/ufO?ol\"S2c00e2416/1.viewa p!&searCh=a~&permmsgid"msg-"'.3A16 7539565971035 1605&dsQI= l &s!mpl zmsg-f'J..3A 1675... 113 

http:p!&searCh=a~&permmsgid"msg-"'.3A
mailto:mlane@carocity.net
mailto:clay@luscolacounty.org
mailto:zclav@luscolacounty.org
mailto:mlane@caroclty.nel
mailto:mlane@Carocity.net
mailto:zclay@tuscolacounty.org
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8f1712020 TUSCQla County Mall· usda Info (rom paslloans on Nhchigan jail prOjecls 

,~ ® 
~ Clayette Zechmeisler <zclay@tuscolacounty.org> 

Tuscola County 

usda info from past loans on Michigan jail projects 

Glen Skrenl <ggs@luscolacounly.org> Thu, Aug 13, 2020 at 10:14 AM 
To: Thomas Bardwell <Ibardwell@tuscolacoun ly.org>, Kim Vaughan <kvaughan@luscolacounty.org>. Mark Jensen 
<mjensen@luscolacounty.org>, Tom Young <tyoung@tuscolacounty.org>. Dan Grimshaw <dgrimshaw@luscolacounly.org>, 
Clayelle Zechmeisler <zclay@tuscolacounty.org > 

Michigan: $43.2 million in loans 

Alger County received $1.1 million to renovate the ir jail . a project meant to rel ieve overcrowding that 
also created bed space to be rented out to other counties. 

lake County received a $5.27 million loan in 2004 to renovate and nearly triple the bed space of the Lake 
County Residential Reentry Program facUity. 

Sanilac County received an $8 million loan in 201 2 to renovate and expand their jail . The county is 
still struggling to figure out how to payoff the construction debt, despite building extra bed space to 
house federal inmates for a fee . 

Wexford County broke ground for a new jail financed with $11.5 million from the USDA in 2016. The old 

building only had 32 beds but was holding 90 prisoners. The new building was "sized based on the 

projected prisoner popuLations over the next 20 years," with 158 beds. It opened in 2017. 


Delta County broke ground for a new sheriff' s office and jail financed with a $17.9 million USDA loan in 
September 2017. It will increase capacity to 201 beds and have "built-in expansion capabilities to 
accommodate additional housing and mental health treatment needs." 

Property taxes were raised to help payoff the debt. Democratic Senators Debbie Stabenow and Gary 
Peters attended the groundbreaking ceremony. Representative Jack Bergman was credi ted by county 
commissioners for helping them secure the loan from USDA. 

Sheriff Glen Skrent Tuscola County Sheriffs Office 

htlps:llmail.google.comimaiVlIfO?ik=52cOOc2418&Vlew=pt&search=aU&permmsgid=msg_f%3A167491990891 5397S62&Simpt=msg.f%3A16749 199039.. 112 

mailto:zclay@tuscolacounty.org
mailto:dgrimshaw@luscolacounly.org
mailto:tyoung@tuscolacounty.org
mailto:mjensen@luscolacounty.org
mailto:kvaughan@luscolacounty.org
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Progress Made Toward New Michigan Jail Projecl - Correctional News8I2OJ2020 

CorrectlonalNEV 
(I~COI'\8truetlOn.CIP'N'8tJon11. 

t r , r-, 

Coosu\ ,et,on Conhnut'; on $67 .."llioo tnd\oin.,) 

County )~il"'ugu r\ t9. 2020 

SChemat,C Des,gn Apjllove<:t lor New Nebraska 

).:0'1 August 18. 2020 

Ru~~ NichOlS AuguSt 12. 2020 

s"bre Ch.:olr AueUS111. 2020 

Ca l,fI;r nlii Reports Lownt Number or Inmales 
on 30 YUf"i AuguS I 11. 2020 

Talh CO(ll,nue on Proposed Wesl v,rgmla 
CounhOu~ Mr.e).. AugUSt 10. 2020 

Amy Panagopoulo~ Augu~t 6, 2020 

P el1Osyt~.an\oi Cou rt ~a (ll ity Projea !'<l rges 
Ahead Augusl S, 2020 

Construction Continues on New TexasJustice 
Ceflle r August S, 2020 

IIli no ,s PolKe Sta llor. PrOJec! Earns Na tlMal 
Award August 4, 2020 

Progress Made Toward New Michigan Jail Project 
o J.nUll,), lB, :UUO " (o"e"'o~ NfWlO '" C~'k Co"wuction. '"'.g,,,ted ...",Mn'ufl!. l~bQII. C"""'Y....,<11'1"" 

By 1I~ Kopochmski 

ISABELLA COUNTY. Mich,-Step~ are movmg forwllrd lor a new jil l' for Is"beUiI County. In eilf ly January, the 

County's finante and o1dmlo istratlon (ommlnee made a recommenda tion ror Integrated Al'chitecture o f Grand 

Rdpld s to be hired to offer arch itectural and engineering services as pan a t the new Jail te<l m. 

Acco,dlng 10 the Morning Sun, (his moue repres.ents (he bigges t step fo rward in the projen 5ince tile county 


hn ~ d Clalk Construction Co, to ove,s('e lilt p,ojec t. 


The county will soon begin a search for a 30·acre site fo r a new Jail and sheriff's offKe, WhIle only 10 acres ME 

(eQulled, the tounty has indicated it WOuld like e nough property in case a future county commission wan ts to 

reunit e Ihe Ihree IT\<I ;n bUild ings on the countYs downtown Mt. Pleilsant campus In the same place, 

Th e Mornmg Sun confirmed th at the (Ounty and City of Mt. Pleasant have ta lked abo ut laM at the old Mt. 


Pleasant regional ce nler, County Ad ll'l ini stra tor Margaret McAvoy sa id [hat this is of'l€ of several optlon~ thE 


county Il as, 


Integra ted Archilec!ure set its pllclng based on OJ percentage of the p,oJect's (ost and pegged ~n e iir ly overall 


new jail eslima te o f apprO)( lrnatety S40 million, If the prOjects costs less than thiS future, the (ompany will 


'ha rge 6,29 percent of the fina l cost. If the jail cos ts $<10 m illIon, the firm Wi ll receive WIll $2_5 million And, if 


the Ja il surpasses the S40 million COSI, Integrated ArchiteC1\Jre will get 5.95 percell!. One thing that stood out 


In Integrated Architecture's proposal w~s a be li e f that the Jail could cost as little as $30 million, 


- Slash Re Sis ta nt Boxer Shorts 

8orrowlng F"unds for New Jail Cou ld Sust Debt limits for Portsmouth ----> 

Contact Us Usefu l links 

For mo'~ than I 5 yt':IIS, Co". cuonil Ntw~ MS Oten the on ly [ mten Metli~ Corporate 
N~WS .."bllr~ !,,,n serv,"" 'he mar'e!. w'~h uch Issue tle l....erlng 
~ lore ~orrect'onal ,nnustl'y new~ thiln /I II othe' puol,~al,on5 12<11 Anoe 'sen Dr ....e. StJ <l e N 
Cllml),n~1 D.I/Vero,~g marl! nl!W\ th", reatler< ~an \j~e '$ wh"t'S San Ralae l, CA ;l4"O' 
made Corre~t,on ~ 1 News the " mu~l lead" magawlli' for btJsy 
,ntltJstry tlee,s,o ll ma<e rs and ~he best ru el ptJ bhcatloll u'l he T..... ,(I'"
market 

Copyngt\t (1 2020 Correctional News, All llghtS resented. 
website Milde by April ArS! .-..geney 

corre d oona{oew$ .comI20201011281progfess·made. tow8rd·n&W-ffilchigan.jail.projecll 
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